pro forma effect to (a) the merger of Diamondback Energy LLC with and into Diamondback Energy, Inc., (b) the Gulfport transaction and (c) the Windsor UT
contribution. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing such number of outstanding shares of common stock into our net tangible book value,
which is our total tangible assets less total liabilities. After the sale by us of 12,500,000 shares of common stock offered in this offering at the initial public
offering price of $17.50 per share and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2012 would have been approximately $440.7 million, or $12.55 per share, after giving pro forma effect to (a) the merger of
Diamondback Energy LLC with and into Diamondback Energy, Inc. (b) to the Gulfport transaction and (c) the Windsor UT contribution. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.15 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $4.95 per share to new investors
purchasing shares at the initial public offering price.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $17.50

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2012   $10.40
Increase per share attributable to new investors   $ 2.15

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering   $12.55

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 4.95

The following table sets forth, as of June 30, 2012, after giving pro forma effect to the merger of Diamondback Energy LLC with and into Diamondback
Energy, Inc., the Gulfport transaction and the Windsor UT contribution, the number of shares of common stock issued by us to DB Holdings and Gulfport, which
will be our existing stockholders immediately prior to the closing of this offering, and by the new investors at the initial public offering price of $17.50 per share,
together with the total consideration paid and average price per share paid by each of these groups, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses.

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average Price
   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent  Per Share
Existing stockholders   22,611,532   64.4%  $353,801,632   61.8%  $ 15.65
New investors   12,500,000   35.6%   218,750,000   38.2%   17.50

Total   35,111,532   100.0%  $572,551,632   100.0%  $ 16.31

If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full, the number of shares held by new investors will be increased to 14,375,000, or
approximately 38.9% of the total number of shares of common stock. The shares attributable to new investors include 1,717,126 shares being purchased by
Wexford or its affiliates in this offering at the same price as the price to the public.

The data in the table excludes 2,500,000 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our equity incentive plan, including, based on the initial
public offering price of $17.50 per share:

[…]

occurred on the dates indicated below. The pro forma data also necessarily exclude various operation expenses related to the Gulfport properties and the financial
statements should not be viewed as indicative of operations in future periods. As the current operator of the properties acquired by the Company upon completion
of the Gulfport transaction and the Windsor UT contribution, the Company does not expect any material impact from these transactions on its existing employees
or infrastructure.

The Transactions were completed immediately prior to the effectiveness of the registration statement relating to this prospectus and the distribution of the
equity interests in Bison and Muskie occurred in June 2012.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet assumes that the Transactions occurred on June 30, 2012. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011 and for the six months ended June 30, 2012 assume that the Transactions
and other described transactions occurred on January 1, 2011.

54

Table of Contents

Diamondback Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2012

Windsor
Permian

Historical

Windsor
UT

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,066,717   $ 274,749   —   $ 2,341,466

Other current assets   23,197,048   70,285   —   23,267,333

Total current assets   25,263,765   345,034   —   25,608,799
Oil and natural gas properties, net using full cost method of accounting   254,189,321   14,162,818   225,786,010   494,138,149
Other property and equipment   1,540,452   —   —   1,540,452

Other assets   1,997,772   —   —   1,997,772

Total assets   $ 282,991,310   $ 14,507,852   $ 225,786,010   $ 523,285,172

Liabilities and Members’/Stockholders’
Equity

Current liabilities   $ 51,806,938   $ 132,864   $ 72,075,132   $ 124,014,934
Note payable-long term   338,560   —   —   338,560
Note payable-credit facility-long term   90,000,000   —   —   90,000,000
Note payable-related party-long term   14,109,782   —   —   14,109,782
Derivative contracts-long term   1,666,639   —   —   1,666,639
Asset retirement obligations   1,195,662   25,167   679,006   1,899,835
Deferred income taxes   —   —   54,077,259   54,077,259

Members’/stockholders’ equity   123,873,729   14,349,821   98,954,613   237,178,163

Total liabilities and members’/stockholders’ equity   $ 282,991,310   $ 14,507,852   $ 225,786,010   $ 523,285,172

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

55

(a)

(a)

(c)

(e)

(a)(e)

Table of Contents

Diamondback Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2011

Windsor
Permian

Historical

Gulfport
Transaction

Historical
Windsor UT

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues:

Oil and natural gas revenues   $ 47,180,802   $23,052,000   $ 694,666   $ —   $ 70,927,468
Oil and natural gas services   1,490,910   —   —   (1,490,910)   —

Total revenues   48,671,712   23,052,000   694,666   (1,490,910)   70,927,468
Costs and expenses:

Lease operating expenses   10,345,355   5,484,000   251,824   —   16,081,179
Production taxes   2,333,853   1,276,000   32,016   —   3,641,869
Gathering and transportation   201,828   —   —   —   201,828
Oil and natural gas services   1,732,892   —   —   (1,732,892)   —
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   15,402,826   —   198,712   8,060,000   23,661,538
General and administrative expenses   3,603,479   —   37,044   (118,292)   3,522,231
Asset retirement obligation accretion expense   63,259   —   1,255   38,893   103,407

Total costs and expenses   33,683,492   6,760,000   520,851   6,247,709   47,212,052

Income from operations   14,988,220   16,292,000   173,815   (7,738,619)   23,715,416

Other income (expense)
Interest income   11,197   —   —   —   11,197
Interest expense   (2,528,058)   —   —   —   (2,528,058)
Loss on derivative contracts   (13,009,393)   —   —   —   (13,009,393)
Loss from equity investment   (7,017)   —   —   7,017   —

Total other expense, net   (15,533,271)   —   —   7,017   (15,526,254)

Net income (loss)   $ (545,051)  $16,292,000   $ 173,815   $(7,731,602)  $ 8,189,162

Pro forma income before income taxes   $ 8,189,162

Pro forma for income taxes   2,919,436

Pro forma net income   $ 5,269,726

Pro forma income per common share — basic and
diluted   $ 0.23

Weighted average pro forma shares outstanding — basic
and diluted   22,611,532

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

56

(b)

(b)

(d)

(c)

(b)

(f)

(g)

(g)

Table of Contents

Diamondback Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months ended June 30, 2012

Windsor
Permian

Historical

Gulfport
Transaction
Historical

Windsor UT
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Oil and natural gas revenues   $ 31,757,923   $ 14,192,000   $ 622,697   $ —   $ 46,572,620

Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expenses   6,134,714   3,914,000   183,443   —   10,232,157
Production taxes   1,550,154   735,000   28,699   —   2,313,853
Gathering and transportation   146,320   —   —   —   146,320
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   10,235,730   —   179,956   4,872,000   15,287,686
General and administrative expenses   2,815,051   —   69,226   —   2,884,277
Asset retirement obligation accretion expense   40,195   —   900   24,174   65,269

Total costs and expenses   20,922,164   4,649,000   462,224   4,896,174   30,929,562

Income from operations   10,835,759   9,543,000   160,473   (4,896,174)   15,643,058

Other income (expense)
Interest income   2,004   —   —   —   2,004
Interest expense   (2,053,706)   —   —   —   (2,053,706)
Other income   1,058,043   —   —   —   1,058,043
Gain on derivative contracts   5,164,987   —   —   —   5,164,987
Loss from equity investment   (66,654)   —   —   66,654   —

Total other income (expense), net   4,104,674   —   —   66,654   4,171,328

Net income   $ 14,940,433   $ 9,543,000   $ 160,473   $ (4,829,520)  $ 19,814,386

Pro forma income before income taxes   19,814,386

Pro forma for income taxes   7,063,829

Pro forma net income   $ 12,750,557

Pro forma income per common share—basic and diluted   $ 0.56

Weighted average pro forma shares outstanding—basic and
diluted   22,611,532

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

57

(d)

(c)

(b)

(f)

(g)

(g)

Table of Contents

[…]

Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
January 1, 2011   15,511   4,459   17,407   7,518   2,313   8,878   747   248   951   23,776   7,020   27,236

December 31, 2011   12,912   3,530   14,432   5,989   2,085   8,996   1,240   256   834   20,141   5,871   24,262

59

Table of Contents

Diamondback Energy, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Financial Statements

The following pro forma standardized measure of discounted estimated future net cash flows and changes therein relating to the combined proved oil and
natural gas reserves of Windsor Permian and the Transactions as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011 were made in accordance with the provisions of the
FASB ASU 2010-03, “Extractive Activities—Oil and Gas (Topic 932).”

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

Windsor
Permian

Historical

Gulfport
Transaction
Historical

Windsor UT
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro Forma

Future cash flows   $ 1,900,958,750   $ 960,918,000   $ 148,561,281   $ —   $ 3,010,438,031
Future development costs   (373,750,281)   (236,336,000)   (36,600,000)   —   (646,686,281)
Future production costs   (458,936,062)   (166,899,000)   (38,872,202)   —   (664,707,264)
Future production taxes   (97,444,617)   (50,235,000)   (7,410,910)   —   (155,090,527)
Future income taxes   —   —   —   (500,721,253)   (500,721,253)

Future net cash flows   970,827,790   507,448,000   65,678,169   (500,721,253)   1,043,232,706
10% discount to reflect timing of cash flows   (623,808,665)   (305,160,000)   (48,085,065)   316,869,273   (660,184,457)

Standardized measure of discounted future net
cash flows   $ 347,019,125   $ 202,288,000   $ 17,593,104   $ (183,851,980)  $ 383,048,249

The primary changes in the pro forma standardized measure of discounted estimated future net cash flows were as follows for 2011:

  Year Ended December 31, 2011

Windsor
Permian

Historical

Gulfport
Transaction
Historical

Windsor UT
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro Forma

Sales and transfers of oil and gas produced, net of production costs  $ (34,299,766)  $ (16,292,000)  $ (410,826)  $ —   $ (51,002,592)
Net changes in prices and production costs and development costs   86,655,407   48,089,000   383,765   —   135,128,172
Extension and discoveries   69,375,680   29,432,000   4,195,434   —   103,003,114
Revisions of previous quantity estimates, less related production

costs   (100,433,225)   (71,088,000)   1,899,993   —   (169,621,232)
Accretion of discount   33,035,782   16,211,000   864,314   —   50,111,096
Change in production rates and other   (37,672,573)   33,830,000   2,017,284   —   (1,825,289)
Acquisition of Gulfport properties   —   —   —   162,106,000   162,106,000
Contribution of Windsor UT   —   —   —   8,643,140   8,643,140
Net change in income taxes   —   —   —   (70,742,868)   (70,742,868)

Total change in standardized measure of discounted future net cash
flows  $ 16,661,305   $ 40,182,000   $ 8,949,964   $ 100,006,272   $ 165,799,541

60

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data” and the combined
financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. This discussion contains forward-looking statements reflecting our current
expectations and estimates and assumptions concerning events and financial trends that may affect our future operating results or financial position. Actual